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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-01476 
CASE NAME: PEOPLE EX REL GOODMILLER VS. BOOZE 
HEARING ON RESETTING OF MOTION TO REOPEN DISCOVERY 
& TRIAL SETTING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00818 
CASE NAME: GLAVOR  VS.  FMP OVATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES AND DISCLOSURES 
FILED BY NICK GLAVOR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear in person. Counsel will be given a room to meet and confer. If no agreement is reached, 
parties shall be prepared to discuss the appointment of a discovery referee.  

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01283 
CASE NAME: WALKER VS. KANAWHA INSURANCE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01283 
CASE NAME: WALKER VS. KANAWHA INSURANCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY KANAWHA INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment (the “Motion”) filed by Defendant Kanawha 

Insurance Company (“Kanawha” or “Defendant”). The Motion relates to the First Amended 

Complaint (“FAC”) filed by Plaintiff Phoenicia Walker (“Ms. Walker” or “Plaintiff”). The Plaintiff 

pleads causes of action for (1) breach of contract; (2) breach of the covenant of good faith and 

fair dealing; (3) negligent misrepresentation; and (4) negligence. Only the first and second 

causes of action are alleged against Defendant. 
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Defendant moves for summary judgment on plaintiffs first cause of action for breach of contract 

and second cause of action for breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing on the 

grounds that (1) that there was no breach (first cause of action); and (2) benefits were not due 

under the policy (second cause of action). The motion is unopposed. 

For the following reasons, the MSJ is granted. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant’s unopposed request for Judicial Notice is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal 
standard for deciding the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 

A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action 
cannot be separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part, for purposes of motions for summary judgment 
and summary adjudication: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete 
defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue 
of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The 
plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 
pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth 
the specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of 
action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no 

triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Aguilar v. 

Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850. Only if the moving party successfully meets 

this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of 

the existence of a triable issue of material fact. Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 

15 Cal.3d 866, 873. The scope of the defendant’s initial burden is defined by the pleadings. See 

580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 1, 18. 

Analysis 

 Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 

(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 

resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 

821. 

Defendant moves for summary adjudication on Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim on the 
grounds that there was no breach; specifically, that Plaintiff was not actively employed for the 
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relevant time period as required by the Policy and even if she were, no benefits were due 
because her condition at the time she was advised to cease work was excluded under the 
Policy’s terms. 

Plaintiff alleges in her amended Complaint that “Policy No. VP031481 obligates Defendants to 
pay long term disability benefits in the amount of $2,500 per month in the event Plaintiff is 
unable to perform the material and substantial duties of her own occupation” and that 
“Defendants … have failed and refused to honor their Policy of insurance with Plaintiff, and 
Defendants, and each of them, have refused to pay benefits due under the Policy and are liable 
for breach of contract.” UMF 1.  

Kanawha Insurance Company issued the subject disability insurance policy; specifically, Policy 
VP031481 in July 2015. UMF 2. The policy includes provisions relating to Limitations and 
Exclusions. UMF 3. 

Pursuant to the terms of the Policy, an insured will cease to be insured under the Policy based 
on, among other things, “the date on which Active Employment ends.” UMF 8. The Policy 
defines “Active Employment” as “perform[ing] the normal duties of Your Regular Occupation or 
Any Occupation: on a full-time basis; at the Employer’s usual place of business; and are not 
Partially Disabled.” UMF 9. The Policy further states that the insured is deemed to be Actively at 
Work on each day of regular paid vacation or legal holiday if the insured is “not Totally Disabled 
or Partially Disabled; and were Actively at Work on the last working day before such vacation or 
legal holiday.” Id. 

Plaintiff’s Disability Claim Form lists November 3, 2015 as the date she was first unable to work 
as a result of her disability. UMF 10. She testified that she last worked on October 30, 2015 and 
did not return to work until June 21, 2016. UMF 11. Plaintiff started taking advanced sick leave 
as early as October 19, 2015. UMF 12.  

As a consequence, under the “Active Employment” condition of the Policy, Plaintiff was not 
eligible to receive benefits as she was not “actively at work” at the time she applied for benefits. 

Even assuming arguendo that Plaintiff was eligible to receive benefits, Defendant has 
introduced undisputed evidence that her diagnosis at the time she ceased work was excluded 
under the Policy.  

The Policy provides that “[b]enefits are not payable for losses contributed to or caused by … 
Mental or Emotional Disease or Disorder …” UMF 5. The latter term is defined as “a condition 
so classified in the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders.” UMF 6. Plaintiff 
visited her medical provider Angelica Meza, P.A. on November 3, 2015, who diagnosed her 
primarily with “acute stress reaction.” UMF 7. This condition falls under the category of a mental 
disorder (Isham Decl. ¶¶ 11-12), which is classified in the DSM and expressly excluded by the 
Policy.  

 Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

Tortious breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing, otherwise known as 
insurance bad faith, is when an insurer “fails to deal fairly and in good faith with its insured by 
refusing, without proper cause, to compensate its insured for a loss covered by the policy.” Neal 
v. Farmers Ins. Exchange (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910, 920. The erroneous denial of insurance 
benefits, in and of itself, does not constitute insurance bad faith. See Opsal v. United Servs. 
Auto. Ass’n  (1991) 2 Cal. App. 4th 1197, 1205 (“before an [insurer] can be found to have acted 
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tortiously, i.e., in bad faith, in refusing to bestow policy benefits, it must have done so 'without 
proper cause.’ ”). 

Critically, the scope of conduct prohibited by the covenant of good faith is circumscribed by the 
purposes and express terms of the contract. Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon 
Development California, Inc. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342, 373. Therefore, the implied covenant cannot 
be involved to prohibit conduct that a contract expressly allows. Id. at 374.  

Defendant moves for summary adjudication on Plaintiff’s bad faith claim on the grounds that no 
benefits were due under the Policy and, as a consequence, the denial of benefits was pursuant 
to the express provisions of the policy; therefore, Kanawha cannot be liable in bad faith. 

As discussed further, above, no benefits were due to Plaintiff because she was not actively 
employed at the time of her claim and even if she were, her primary diagnosis at the time of her 
claim was “acute stress reaction,” which is excluded under the Policy. Because Defendant had 
cause to deny Plaintiff benefits under the Policy, it was not prohibited by covenant of good faith. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01283 
CASE NAME: WALKER VS. KANAWHA INSURANCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY HUMANA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 4. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01683 
CASE NAME: WOLF VS. WEBER 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear if line 7 is contested. If not the CMC is vacated.  
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01683 
CASE NAME: WOLF VS. WEBER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY ALEXANDER WEBER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 Defendant Alexander Weber’s motion for summary judgment is granted.   

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

 On October 6, 2016, Plaintiff Diane Wolf and her husband, Frank Hirtz (“Hirtz”), were 
walking their boxer dog, Maury, off-leash, in an off-leash area of Tilden Park.  (Facts 1, 2, 6 –
Undisputed)  Plaintiff had taken Maury to the off-leash area of Tilden Park approximately 15 to 
20 times.  (Fact 3 – Undisputed)   In this area of the park, Plaintiff expected dogs would play and 
chase each other and otherwise “roughhouse.” (Fact 5 – Undisputed)  However, Plaintiff was 
firm in her view that “Maury did not play” with other dogs.  (Plaintiff’s Facts 4, 5)   

 The couple had been walking and talking to each other for about an hour when they ran 
into Defendant Alexander Weber, who was walking with his dog, Luigi, off-leash, and his 
colleague, Professor Martin Cenek.  (Facts 7, 8, 9 – Undisputed)  See Declaration of Mika Frisk 
(“Frisk Decl.”), Exhibit C (Weber Depo. 10:12-15)  Defendant and his colleague were also taking 
a walk in Tilden Park to talk about a workshop they had both just put on.  Defendant brought his 
dog, Luigi, a boxer/Argentinian mastiff mix.  See Declaration of Mika Frisk (“Frisk Decl.”), Exhibit 
C (Weber Depo. 10:4-15)  Defendant and Professor Cenek were almost to the parking lot, when 
the incident occurred.  Luigi was lagging behind because he was tired from the walk.  (Plaintiff’s 
Fact 6; see also Frisk Decl., Exhibit C (Weber Depo. 20:11-14))  

 What ensued next is subject to debate, as each of the four eye witnesses to the events 
give a slightly different version.  However, the bottom line in each is that Plaintiff fell down, 
hurting her ankle and right leg, because one or both dogs ran into her.   

 Plaintiff account is, as follows:  Plaintiff, her husband and Maury were about 70 feet 
behind Defendant, his colleague and Luigi, as they were all heading to the parking lot.  
(Plaintiff’s Fact 7)  Luigi saw Maury and turned around and trotted towards him.  Defendant and 
his colleague did not initially notice. (Plaintiff’s Facts 8, 9)  Upon seeing Luigi “slow running” 
toward her, Plaintiff became “petrified.”  Plaintiff admits that she is fearful of some dogs, such as 
German Shephards, Rottweilers and Pittbulls.  While Plaintiff acknowledges that she has never 
had a bad experience with any of these breeds, stories in the media have made her fearful.  See 
Frisk Decl., Exhibit B (Weber Depo. 86:14-87:3; 90:4-91:7; 100:10-13)  Plaintiff believed Luigi 
was a pitbull and/or “bred to look menacing.”  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit B (Weber Depo. 100:17-
101:1)  Because she was afraid, she turned her body to the left, away from the dogs.  (Plaintiff’s 
Facts 14, 15)  Plaintiff’s account of the events ends here.  As she states in deposition:  “That is 
the last thing I can tell you.  And then it felt like a ton of bricks hit the back of my right knee and I 
went flying.”  Plaintiff clarified her lack of knowledge about what had actually occurred to make 
her fall down: 
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  Q: So, you don’t remember anything from the point at which Luigi was still 10 
   feet away from you and your dog and you turned to your left and when  
   you ended up on your back? 

  A:   Correct. 

See Frisk Decl., Exhibit B (Weber Depo. 104:20-105:10; 105:22-24; 107:13-17) 

 Plaintiff’s husband also had no knowledge of what happened to cause his wife to fall 
down.  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit E (Hirtz Depo. 37:7-12) 

 Professor Cenek, on the other hand, remembered the events clearly.  Professor Cenek 
and Defendant were heading down the trail to the parking lot, when they heard the “raised 
voice” of a lady, yelling that she “was afraid for her safety” because “the dog, the pit bull, will – is 
going to hurt me.”  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit D (Cenek Depo. 11:25-12:6)  Professor Cenek and 
Defendant turned around and saw Plaintiff, her husband and their dog, about 20 to 30 yards 
uphill. See Frisk Decl., Exhibit D (Cenek Depo. 12:6-16; 13:15-22)  Plaintiff started coming down 
the hill, as Luigi was going up the hill.  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit D (Cenek Depo. 12:18-13:2; 
13:23-14:1)  The dogs “tumbled over each other,” and in doing so, “came in contact with 
Plaintiff’s lower extremities from behind and tripped her.  She fell forward and that’s when the 
dogs disengaged.”  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit D (Cenek Depo. 13:23-14:9)  Cenek testified that it 
was impossible to tell which dog “made contact” with Plaintiff or if both did.  See Frisk Decl., 
Exhibit D (14:18-15:5; 15:17-20); see also Declaration of Kimberly Moore (“Moore Decl.”), 
Exhibit C (27:16-28:6)  Cenek stated:  “It was a tumble, so it was like two kids that are rolling 
down the hill and they hit the fence.  Who hit the fence first; was it kid A or kid B; well, they were 
in a bear hug, so I cannot tell with certainty that it was one dog or the other.”  See Moore Decl., 
Exhibit C (Cenek Depo. 27:16-24)   

 Defendant’s version of events is similar to Cenek’s.  The pair were walking to the parking 
lot, with Luigi trailing.  Defendant turned around to see where Luigi was, and Luigi was “starting 
to play” with Plaintiff’s dog.  But Plaintiff was running towards Defendant and “yelling something 
which at first [Defendant] did not exactly understand . . .”  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit C (Weber 
Depo. 20:11-21)  Luigi “was running with [Plaintiff’s] dog in sort of circles,” and  Plaintiff was 
running down the trail toward Defendant.  As Defendant was coming up the trail, Defendant 
began to realize that Plaintiff was afraid of Luigi.  So, Defendant called Luigi and told him to sit; 
he did not respond to this initial command.  Defendant then called Luigi to him.  As Luigi ran 
back to Defendant, Plaintiff’s dog “intercepted” Luigi’s run back to his owner, and Luigi “jumped 
over Plaintiff’s dog, tripped and then rolled over, hitting the ground.  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit C 
(Weber Depo. 21:15-22:6)  “At the same time, Plaintiff fell down directly next to me.”  See Frisk 
Decl., Exhibit C (Weber Depo. 22:13-17)  While Defendant did not see why Plaintiff fell, he 
assumed that Luigi had most likely rolled into her in his own fall.  See Frisk Decl., Exhibit C 
(Weber Depo. 22:18-23:6) 

 Plaintiff sued Defendant for negligence and negligence per se.  By this motion, 
Defendant moves for summary judgment/summary adjudication under the primary assumption 
of the risk doctrine.  
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NEGLIGENCE (FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 Defendant moves for summary adjudication of the negligence cause of action on the 
ground that it is barred by the doctrine of primary assumption of the risk because Plaintiff was a 
voluntary participant of a recreational activity involving an inherent risk of injury.   

 Plaintiff contends the assumption of risk doctrine should not be used against a 
responsible dog owner who goes to a dog park frequented by an irresponsible dog owner who 
fails to follow the rules of the dog park.  The law states that every person can assume that 
others will abide by the law.  Therefore, one does not assume the risk that another user of a dog 
park will violate the rules of the park.  Defendant violated the rules of the park by not having his 
dog under his control.   

 In Knight v. Jewett (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296 and its companion case, Ford v. Gouin (1992) 3 
Cal.4th 339, the Supreme Court concluded that the ordinary duty of care to avoid injury to others 
is modified by the doctrine of “primary assumption of the risk.”  Primary assumption of the risk 
negates duty and constitutes a complete bar to recovery.  See Knight, supra, 3 Cal.4th at 309-
310, 314-316.  Whether primary assumption of the risk applies depends on the nature of the 
sport or activity in question and the parties’ relationship to that activity.  Id. at 313.  In the context 
of sports, the question turns on “whether a given injury is within the ‘inherent’ risk of the sport.”  
See Staten v. Superior Court (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1628, 1635.   

 In Knight, supra, 3 Cal.4th 296, a defendant carelessly knocked over a co-participant and 
stepped on her hand during a touch football game.  Id. at 300-301.  The conduct was deemed 
an inherent risk of the sport and therefore recovery was barred under the primary assumption of 
the risk.  Id. at 321.  The court in Knight reasoned that “. . . vigorous participation in such 
sporting events likely would be chilled if legal liability were to be imposed on a participant on the 
basis of his or her ordinary careless conduct.”  Id. at 827.   

 The primary assumption of risk doctrine is not limited solely to sports, but applies to 
“recreational activities involving an inherent risk of injury to voluntary participants. . . where the 
risk cannot be eliminated without altering the fundamental nature of the activity.”  See Nalwa v. 
Cedar Fair, L.P.  (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1148, 1156.  Nalwa involved a plaintiff who had fractured her 
wrist on a bumper car ride at an amusement part.  Plaintiff sued the park owner for negligence 
in not configuring the ride so as to prevent her injury.  The California Supreme Court held that 
the primary assumption of the risk doctrine applied to bumper car collisions, whether or not 
bumper cars are deemed a sport.  Id. at 1154-1157.  The Nalwa court explained that “the 
primary assumption of risk doctrine rests on a straightforward policy foundation:  the need to 
avoid chilling vigorous participation in or sponsorship of recreational activities by imposing a tort 
duty to eliminate or reduce the risks of harm inherent in those activities.  It operates on the 
premise that imposing such a legal duty “would work a basic alteration  -- or cause 
abandonment” of the activity.”  Id. at 1156-1157.   

 The Court continued:  “The policy behind primary assumption of risk applies squarely to 
injuries from physical recreation, whether in sport or non-sport activities.  Allowing voluntary 
participants in an active recreational pursuit to sue other participants or sponsors for failing to 
eliminate or mitigate the activity’s inherent risks would threaten the activity’s very existence and 
nature.  . . . [A]ctive recreation, because it involves physical activity and is not essential to daily 
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life, is particularly vulnerable to the chilling effects of potential tort liability for ordinary 
negligence.”  Id. at 1157. (emphasis in original) 

 Hiking in a public park, which allows off-leash areas for dogs, is a recreational activity.  
This recreational activity poses several inherent risks:  tripping on uneven terrain, colliding with 
a bicyclist or being bumped by dogs who are running, playing or chasing one another in an off-
leash area.  Indeed, the obvious intent of off-leash privileges is to provide free running areas for 
dogs that are under their owner’s supervision and control.  See Plaintiff’s RJN, Exhibit A 
(Section 801.3), page 27.  Plaintiff went to a “no leash” area of the park and was injured by a 
dog running into her leg, a circumstance which is an inherent risk in walking in an off-leash dog 
park.    

 Most importantly, the inherent risk of this type of injury – being bumped by a dog running 
back to its owner or tumbling over another dog – cannot be eliminated without altering the 
fundamental nature of the activity.  As a policy matter, if liability were imposed on Defendant, 
there may well be a chilling effect on the use and further creation of “off leash” dog areas.  
Hikers and dog owners would no longer be allowed to let their dogs socialize and play on the 
trail.  The trails would no longer serve as a haven for dogs and their owners and would no 
longer be a safe space to allow dogs to run and let out their energy, under the supervision of 
their owners.   

 Plaintiff contends that the exception to the primary assumption of risk doctrine applies 
here.  Knight and Nalwa do not grant “unbridled immunity” to all defendants participating in 
sporting or recreational activities.  The Supreme Court has stated that “. . . it is well established 
that defendants generally do have a duty to use due care not to increase the risks to a 
participant over and above those inherent in the sport.”  See Knight, supra, 3 Cal.4th at 315-316.  
(emphasis in original)  Thus, even though “defendants generally have no legal duty to eliminate 
(or protect a plaintiff against) risks inherent in the sport itself,” they may not increase the 
likelihood of injury above that which is inherent.  Id. at 315. 

 Plaintiff cites to Campbell v. Derylo (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 823, the court addressed the 
question of whether defendant’s use of a snowboard without a retention strap could be found by 
a jury to have increased the risk of injury to skiers of a runaway snowboard.  Id. at 828-829.  
The Court concluded that it could.  A local ordinance and a Skier Responsibility Code, which 
both required the use of a retention strap “demonstrated a recognition that retention straps 
reduce the risk of injury from runaway ski equipment.”  Id. at 829.  The Court wrote:  “A jury 
could find that, by using a snowboard without the retention strap, in violation of the rules of the 
ski resort and county ordinance, defendant unnecessarily increased the danger that his 
snowboard might escape his control and injure other participants, such as plaintiff.  The 
absence of a retention strap could therefore constitute conduct not inherent to the sport which 
increased the risk of injury.”  Id. at 829.   

 The issue here is whether a reasonable person could find that on these facts, Defendant 
increased the risks of injury to Plaintiff over and above those inherent in the recreational activity 
of walking dogs in an off leash park.  See Knight, supra, 3 Cal.4th at 315-316; Campbell, supra, 
75 Cal.App.4th 828-830.   This would only be the case if an objective trier of fact could conclude 
that Defendant did not keep Luigi under his supervision and control.   

 The East Bay Regional Park District Ordinances (Ordinance 38) governs, inter alia, the 
rules concerning park goers who choose to walk a dog off leash in the prescribed leash-optional 
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areas of District parklands.  See Plaintiff’s RJN, Exhibit A, page 27.  Section 801.3 of Ordinance 
38 requires a dog owner or handler to keep the dog “under control at all times.”  Section 
801.3(b) states:  “For the purposes of this subsection, a dog is considered under control when 
the owner or handler is aware of its conduct and when it returns to the owner or handler when 
called.”  See Plaintiff’s RJN, Exhibit A, page 27.   

 Both of these facts are undisputed.  Neither Plaintiff nor her husband have any 
knowledge of how she came to fall.  The two other eye witnesses, Defendant and Professor 
Cenek testified that Luigi was lagging behind on their way to the parking lot.  Both turned around 
to see Luigi heading back up the trail to greet Plaintiff’s dog, and both realized that Plaintiff was 
afraid of Luigi.  After a failed attempt to get Luigi to “sit,” Defendant called Luigi back to him.  
Luigi promptly complied (even if Defendant had to call his name twice), jumping over Plaintiff’s 
dog (or perhaps Plaintiff’s dog just got in the way since Defendant testified that Luigi was 
“intercepted” by Plaintiff’s dog).  Either way, Luigi also fell in his rush to return to his owner and 
rolled over, possibly rolling into Plaintiff’s “lower extremities.”  There is no triable issue of fact 
that Luigi was “out of control” or not under the supervision and control of his owner.  Defendant 
knew where his dog was at all times, even if it was “trailing behind him” and was attentive to his 
dog.  He came after Luigi when he saw him heading back up the trail to meet Plaintiff’s dog.  
Defendant also evaluated the situation:  Plaintiff was “petrified” of Luigi, without any apparent 
cause from Luigi’s action; yet took immediate steps to control Luigi, which resulted in his prompt 
(yet apparently chaotic) return to his owner. 

 Plaintiff conspicuously omits the portion of Section 801.3(c) of Ordinance 38 that does 
not apply to the facts.  Section 801.3(c) reads, in full:      

  (c) Dogs are presumed to not be under control when: 

  (1) They threaten, harass, chase or harm other animals or wildlife.  This does 
not include play chase with other dogs.  This factor does not apply here. 

  (2) They display threatening behavior.  This factor does not apply here. 

  (3)  They physically harm people directly or indirectly by their actions.  Plaintiff 
argues that this factor applies to Luigi because he “physically harmed her” by his actions.  The 
court has no guide for interpreting this subsection and the intent of the East Bay Regional Park 
District with respect to it.  However, it is doubtful that this subsection was intended to overrule 
the primary assumption of the risk doctrine and the concept of inherent risk of dogs running off 
leash in a leash optional area of the park.  Even if this “presumption” applied, Defendant has 
rebutted it with facts showing that he was aware of his dog’s actions, took steps to control Luigi 
and Luigi returned when called.  See Section 801.3(b) (definition of a dog considered “under 
control”)   

  (4) They run at large in leash-required areas or enter dog-prohibited areas.  
This factor does not apply here. 

  (5) They touch or jump on other park users who have not invited or engaged 
in interaction with the dog.  Plaintiff also relies on factor 5 to prove that Luigi was not under 
Defendant’s control.  This factor runs into the same problems as factor 3.  There is no guidance 
to interpret subsection (c)(5).  However, it seems unlikely that the subsection was intended for 
accidental touching by a dog.  All of the (c) subsection appears designed, from a common sense 
reading, to place rules on dog owners and handlers to prevent aggressive dogs or dogs that 
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play so rough as to threaten the safety of other dogs or people.  That is not the case here.  
Additionally, this “presumption” has been rebutted by the totality of facts, which show that Luigi 
was “under control” of Defendant.  See Section 301.3(b) 

  6. They are not within the sight of the owner or handler.  While Plaintiff has 
noted that Luigi was trailing behind Weber and his colleague on the way to the parking lot 
because Luigi was tired, Defendant was aware of this fact and need only turn around to see his 
dog.  Thus, Luigi was in sight of his owner. 

 In sum, the undisputed material facts establish that the incident occurred while Plaintiff 
was voluntarily participating in a recreational activity – hiking in a regional park with her dog off 
leash on leash optional trails.  Defendant had no duty to protect Plaintiff from a dog or multiple 
dogs bumping into her because such risk was inherent in the activity itself.  Further, there is no 
evidence that Defendant did anything to unreasonably increase the risk of injury over and above 
that inherent in this recreational activity.  

NEGLIGENCE PER SE (SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 Plaintiff argues that her negligence per se claim is not barred by the primary assumption 
of the risk doctrine for two reasons:  (1) uncontrolled dogs are not an inherent risk of injury in 
dog walking, and (2) Ordinance 38 of the East Bay Regional Park District abrogates the primary 
assumption of risk doctrine.   

 The first argument is fully discussed above.  As to the second argument, Plaintiff 
contends that Ordinance 38 and specifically Section 801.3 were intended to nullify the primary 
assumption of the risk doctrine.  All sections of Ordinance 38 were adopted pursuant to Public 
Resource Code Sections 5541, 5558, 5559 and 5560 and apply to all District Parklands.  See 
Plaintiff’s RJN, Exhibit A, General Rules, Section 300, page 3.  Plaintiff claims that Public 
Resources Code Section 5558(a) indicates a legislative intent to empower the Board of 
Directors of the East Bay Regional Park District (“the Board”) to exercise its discretion regarding 
what rules and regulations are necessary to protect the health and safety of park goers while 
using park lands.  Section 801.3 was specifically intended to impose a duty on dog owners or 
handlers to ensure that they control their dogs at all times.  Plaintiff submits that “the language 
of Public Resources Code Section 5558(a), in combination with Section 801.3 (leash optional 
areas) and 801.4 (responsibility to report dog bites and other injuries), indicates a legislative 
intent to eliminate the assumption of the risk doctrine.  See Moser v. Ratinoff (2003) 105 
Cal.App.4th 1211, 1226.   

 However, the Court in Moser, supra, 105 Cal.App.4th 1211 held that the defense of 
primary assumption of the risk also applies to negligence per se causes of action and bars a 
claim for negligence per se unless there is a “legislative intent to eliminate the assumption of the 
risk doctrine.”  Id. at 1226.  In Moser, Plaintiff and Defendant participated in the Death Valley 
Double Century bicycle ride, a 200-mile noncompetitive bicycle ride on public highways.  Id. at 
1215.  During the race, Defendant accidentally collided with Plaintiff’s bike, and caused Plaintiff 
to fall off his bike and sustain injuries.  Id. at 1215-1216.  The trial court granted summary 
judgment to Defendant under the primary assumption of the risk doctrine.  Id. at 1216. 

 The Court of Appeal affirmed.  On appeal, plaintiff argued that the primary assumption of 
the risk doctrine did not apply to noncompetitive bicycle riding and that Defendant violated 
Vehicle Code Sections 21202(a) (operating a bicycle as close as practicable to the right-hand 
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curb or edge of the roadway) and 22107 (moving a vehicle to the left or right “with reasonable 
safety”), thereby giving rise to a presumption of negligence and rendering the primary 
assumption of the risk doctrine inapplicable.  Id. at 1216. 

 The Moser Court found the accident at issue within the assumed risks of the organized 
bike ride in which both parties engaged.  Id. at 1219-1222.  As to whether the Vehicle Code 
Sections abrogated the primary assumption of the risk doctrine, the Court concluded they did 
not.  The Moser Court began by recognizing that the California Supreme Court has never 
decided the issue of whether statutory violations can displace the Knight rule.  Id. at 1223.  
Hence, the Court relied on a similar appellate court case, Distefano v. Forester (2001) 85 
Cal.App.4th 1249.  

 Distefano, supra, 85 Cal.App.4th 1249 involved two men, one on a motorcycle and 
another in a dune buggy, who were “off-roading.”  After coming up opposite sides of a blind hill, 
the two men collided.  The plaintiff in DiStefano unsuccessfully argued that the Knight rule did 
not bar his action because defendant owed him statutory duties under various Vehicle Code 
sections.  See DiStefano, supra, 85 Cal.App.4th at 1265.  The DiStefano Court stated that 
Vehicle Code Sections 38305 and 38316 did not evidence any legislative intent to supersede or 
modify an assumption of the risk doctrine, later declared by Knight.  Id. at 1273.  The DiStefano 
Court therefore concluded that the statutory provisions “do not abrogate the Knight primary 
assumption of the risk doctrine, and thus do not impose on participants in the sport of off-
roading, a higher or different duty in tort than is established under Knight.”  Id. at 1274.   

 The Moser Court adopted this view and held that “a violation of a statute that indicates 
no legislative intent to eliminate the assumption of risk defense does not displace the primary 
assumption of the risk doctrine, and because there are no cases inconsistent with that view, we 
adopt the DiStefano court’s conclusion.”  Id. at 1226. 

 The instant case is not nearly as close as DiStefano or Moser, where there were clear 
violations of certain Vehicle Code Sections.  This court has concluded that there was most likely 
no violation of Section 801.3 in Ordinance 38 by Defendant.  Even assuming arguendo that 
Defendant committed a violation of the Park District’s regulations, based on the present state of 
law, such violations do not nullify Plaintiff’s assumption of the risk.   

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE 

 Defendant’s request for judicial notice of Plaintiff’s Complaint, filed September 1, 2017, is 
granted.  See Evid. Code Section 452(d) 

 Plaintiff’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit A, the East Bay Regional Park District, 
Ordinance 38, Rules and Regulations, revised April 2016, is granted.  See Evid. Code Section 
452(c), 452(h)  Plaintiff’s request for judicial notice of Exhibit B (Dangerous Dogs Law, Guide for 
Enforcers, created by the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs in the United 
Kingdom) and Exhibit C (an internet article regarding the care of Dogo Argentino dogs), is 
denied.   

EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS 

 Defendant has objected to the evidence submitted by Plaintiff.  That evidence includes 
the deposition testimony of various witnesses, which did not draw an objection from Defendant’s 
counsel at the time of the deposition, and Exhibits A and B to the Request for Judicial Notice, 
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ruled on above.  The objections appear to be directed to the wording of Plaintiff’s Facts in her 
Opposition Separate Statement, rather than the deposition testimony or other judicially 
noticeable evidence cited to as support for those Facts.  A good example is Plaintiff’s Fact 33.  
The Fact statement itself -- that “Defendant’s dog, Luigi, is an Argentinian Mastiff, a breed of 
dog known to be dangerous” --  is irrelevant.  However, the evidence cited for “Fact” is either not 
judicially noticeable (see above) or is admissible deposition testimony (albeit testifying to 
something different).  All of the objections are overruled for the reasons set out above.   

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01774 
CASE NAME: BARKER VS. PANDA RESTAURANT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KENNETH BARKER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion for leave to file an amended complaint is granted.  Throughout this case, 
plaintiff has consistently claimed that he was injured while biting down on a substance that was 
foreign to the food he had ordered.  Plaintiff is granted leave to file the First Amended Complaint 
that is attached to his Notice of Motion filed 1/29/19.  However, immediately upon the filing of 
that amended complaint the court, on its own motion, strikes the following material from the First 
Amended Complaint: 

 
1. The words “in excess of $200,000” in paragraph 16.  The words “according to proof” 

will be inserted instead.  Personal injury complaints are not permitted to state the 
amount of damages being requested.  (CCP § 425.10 (b).) 

 
2. Paragraph 34.  The complaint does not allege sufficient facts to support a claim for 

punitive damages.  (See Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159, 166; 
G. D. Searle & Co. v. Sup. Ct. (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 22, 29.) 

 
3. The second sentence in paragraph 37 (concerning punitive damages).   
 
4. Paragraph 45.   
 
5. The entire Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Causes of Action.  The court previously 

sustained a demurrer to causes of action for NIED and IIED, without leave to amend. 
 
6. Paragraphs c- g of the Prayer. 
 
7. The words “in excess of $200,000” in paragraph b of the Prayer, substituting the 

words “according to proof” instead. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02434 
CASE NAME: GOLDMAN VS. ORINDA ACADEMY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER DESIGNATING DOCUMENTS AS CONFIDENTIAL 
FILED BY ORINDA ACADEMY, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  After In Camera review of the Accreditation Reports, the Court finds that they were 
properly designated as “Confidential” under the terms of the stipulated protective order on 
October 31, 2018. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02434 
CASE NAME: GOLDMAN VS. ORINDA ACADEMY 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02528 
CASE NAME: LEE VS. ROSE FAMILY PROPERTIES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL FURTHER RESPONSES TO REQUEST FOR 
PRODUCTION  /  FILED BY DON LEE, DKD OF HILLTOP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court agrees with the well-reasoned recommendation of Discovery Facilitator Steven Derby 
and adopts it in its entirety.  Supplemental verified responses shall be served by March 15, 
2019.  Defendants’ opposition was without substantial justification.  As a result, sanctions are 
awarded as requested in the amount of $2,928. 

 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00168 
CASE NAME: MAYON VS. BOSMAN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PACIFIC WEST COMMUNITIES, WILLIAM SPANN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants Pacific West Communities, Inc. and William Spann demur to the fifth cause of action 
for intentional misrepresentation in plaintiffs Greg and Ramona Mayon’s Second Amended 
Complaint (“SAC”).  Defendants move on the grounds that plaintiffs fail to state any cause of 
action against them.   
 
“The essential allegations of a cause of action for deceit are: representation, falsity, knowledge 
of falsity, intent to deceive, and reliance and resulting damage (causation).”  (Hamilton v. 
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Greenwich Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1602, 1614.)  “Fraud must be pled 
specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not suffice.”  (Id.)  “The particularity 
requirement ‘necessitates pleading facts which ‘show how, when, where, to whom, and by what 
means the representations were tendered.’’”  (Id.)  Against a corporate employer, “the plaintiff 
must ‘allege the names of the persons who made the allegedly fraudulent representations, their 
authority to speak, to whom they spoke, what they said or wrote, and when it was said or 
written.’”  (Id.) 
 
The only allegation made in the SAC against defendants Pacific West and Spann is at page 18: 
“[T]he willful failure of PACIFIC WEST COMMUNITIES and WILLIAM SPANN to include the 
tenants in the July 2016 project budget is another indication that there was an active plan to 
displace without relocation assistance.”   
 
This allegation does not meet the specificity required for a fraud cause of action.  There is no 
allegation of falsity, knowledge of falsity, or intent to deceive.  Thus, the demurrer is sustained 
with leave to amend.  Plaintiffs shall file an amended complaint by March 18, 2019 
 
Defendants’ request for judicial notice of prior pleadings filed in this case is granted. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00454 
CASE NAME: JOHNSON VS. SAN PABLO HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION OF PMK 
FILED BY RECHNITZ CORP. GP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated at request of moving party. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00454 
CASE NAME: JOHNSON VS. SAN PABLO HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH THE DEPOSITION OF SOL MAJER 
FILED BY SOL MAJER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated at request of moving party. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00993 
CASE NAME: CARE1MANAGEMENT VS. ELEGADO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY CARE1MANAGEMENT, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01023 
CASE NAME: GARCIA VS. BOOKER 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the court to March 21, 2019 at 8:30 a.m., at which time the parties shall report on 
the status of the family law proceeding and be prepared to discuss whether the motion for 
summary judgment in this case should proceed notwithstanding what is occurring in the family 
law case.  In the event that it should, defendant Booker shall be prepared to describe what 
discovery she needs to be able to file an Opposition and how long of a continuance the court 
should grant pursuant to CCP § 437c (h). 

 

 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01023 
CASE NAME: GARCIA VS. BOOKER. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY LUIS GARCIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No ruling issued at this time.  See line 16. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02223 
CASE NAME: FREITAS VS. CITY OF MARTINEZ 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CITY OF MARTINEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Defendant City of Martinez’s demurrer is overruled.   
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I. Background 
 
Since 1978, plaintiff Gabriel Freitas has owned five-and-a-half acres at the corner of Vine Hill 
Rd. and Morello Avenue in Martinez.  He has sought to develop it for residential use since 
roughly 1987.  The City initially declined to allow this because certain CC&Rs, which governed 
the subdivision that included the property, restricted such development.  Plaintiff obtained 
consent from over 50% of the owners to amend the CC&Rs.  Thereafter, the City refused to 
permit development based on existing scenic easements covering the property.  Plaintiff sues 
to, among other things, quiet title and permit his development.  The City demurs on the basis 
that judicially noticeable documents confirm that the property is subject to a scenic easement 
barring such development, and that plaintiff is time-barred from challenging those approvals. 
 

II. Demurrer 
 
A demurrer tests the sufficiency of the complaint and assumes all well-pled facts as true, 
including those judicially noticeable.  (Serrano v. Priest (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584, 591.)   The City 
seeks judicial notice of a series of resolutions, maps, City Council minutes, and correspondence 
that it alleges, in total, show that a scenic easement was always intended on plaintiff’s property. 
Yet judicial notice has its limitations, including that the Court does not notice a document for its 
truth.  (Cruz v. County of Los Angeles (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 1131, 1134 [when taking judicial 
notice of governmental act, “what is being noticed, and thereby established, is no more than the 
existence of such acts and not, without supporting evidence, what might factually be associated 
with or flow therefrom”].)  Plaintiff rightly notes that the only basis for authenticity is a declaration 
from Christina Ratcliffe – the City’s Community and Economic Development Director – who 
researched and reviewed the records.  Generally, extrinsic evidence is not proper on demurrer.  
(Ion Equip. Cor. v. Nelson (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 868, 881.) So already, the City has a problem.   
 
But presuming the Court could notice these documents, they are an assemblage of decades-old 
maps, minutes, and resolutions that might result in a long-intended scenic easement that might 
cover plaintiff’s property at Morello and Vine Hill.  But that conclusion requires too many 
assumptions at this stage.  (See, e.g., City’s memorandum, p. 4 [a triangle of property including 
plaintiff’s “appears to be formed” in Exhibit E that matches Exhibit H; p. 5 [area on Exhibit E 
“appears to be” the same as another].)   Significantly, the City concedes that it never recorded 
the alleged easement.  Had it done so, that might be something judicially noticeable which could 
foreclose plaintiff’s case.  But on demurrer, the Court will not infer an easement through 
document interpretation.  And since demurrer cannot be sustained as to the easement, it also 
cannot be sustained based upon expiration of the time period for challenging the ordinance(s) 
by which that easement was allegedly created. 
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19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00224 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. JOHNSON 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
SET BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff Gus Williams moves for a preliminary injunction to prevent defendants Norman L. 

Johnson and Rifa A. Johnson from foreclosing on the property located at 4081 #209 Clayton 

Road, Concord, CA.  

“The trial courts consider two interrelated questions in deciding whether to issue a preliminary 

injunction: 1) are the plaintiffs likely to suffer greater injury from a denial of the injunction than 

the defendants are likely to suffer from its grant; and 2) is there a reasonable probability that the 

plaintiffs will prevail on the merits.”  (Robbins v. Superior Court (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199, 206.) 

Here, plaintiff recognizes that the property is in default under the deed of trust.  (Williams Dec. 

¶ 5.)  Plaintiff’s sole argument for the issuance of a preliminary injunction is that defendants 

violated Civil Code section 2923.5 in failing to provide him with options for a potential loan 

modification prior to initiating the foreclosure process.  However, the protections provided by 

section 2923.5 only apply to deeds of trust that are secured by “owner-occupied residential real 

property.”  (Civ. Code § 2924.15.)  It appears from the residential purchase agreement that that 

plaintiff did not intend to occupy the property, and plaintiff does not present evidence that he 

currently occupies the premises.  For these reasons, the motion is denied. 

 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0153 
CASE NAME: BOWLES & VERNA LLP VS. MOREAU 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARD 
FILED BY BOWLES & VERNA LLP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated per request of moving party. 

 

 

 


